
BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL
TOWN HALL

DUKE STREET
BARROW-IN-FURNESS

Monday 21st September, 2020

To expedite the business of the meeting, Members are requested to give the 
Chief Executive adequate notice of any Amendment which they propose to raise.

To:   The Members of Barrow Borough Council

Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen

You are hereby summoned to attend a virtual meeting of BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL 

to be held on TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 COMMENCING AT 5.30 PM. for the 

transaction of the business specified below.

VIRTUAL MEETING - Link to view Live Stream via YouTube 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in physical location 
following guidelines set out in Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Note: The Council will be live streaming the meeting on to the Barrow Borough Council 
YouTube Chanel and can be watched live via the below link.

The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items.

To view the meeting online click this link

Chief Executive
_______________

Business

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chair decides should be considered 
as matters of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. [Urgent business may only be taken by reason of special 
circumstances” (which will be recorded in the minutes), the Chair of the meeting is 
of the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.]

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBYFa9sjxuGwCW5BQwu9mlw/live


3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in respect of 
items on this agenda. and to consider any dispensations.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Re
[...]
llbeing 
in local communities, to enable councils to integrate mental health into the full 
range of their policies and responsibilities, and to link up with other local leaders 
to foster partnerships and encourage action to promote mental health and life 
chances. 

The challenge was launched in September 2013 and so far over 35 councils have 
taken the challenge and appointed member champions for mental health. 

This Council notes:

 1 in 4 people will experience a mental health problem in any given year.
 The World Health Organisation predicts that depression will be the second 

most common health condition worldwide by 2020.
 Mental ill health costs some £105 billion each year in England alone.
 People with a severe mental illness can die up to 20 years younger than 

their peers in the UK.
 The commitment demonstrated by staff who have attended training on 

Dementia, Mental Health and Suicide Awareness.
 The motion adopted in Nov 19 to promote suicide safer communities.
 The inclusion of mental health in the council’s Employee Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy (15 Jan 2020 Exec).

This Council believes:

 As a local authority we have a crucial role to play in improving the mental 
health of everyone in our community and tackling some of the widest and 
most entrenched inequalities in health.

 Mental health should be a priority across all the local authority’s areas of 
responsibility, including housing, community safety and planning.

 All councillors, whether members of the Executive or Scrutiny and in our 
community and casework roles, can play a positive role in championing 
mental health on an individual and strategic basis.

This Council resolves:

 To sign the Local Authorities’ Mental Health Challenge run by Centre for 
Mental Health, Mental Health Foundation, AMHP, Mind, Rethink Mental 
Illness, Royal College of Psychiatrists and YoungMinds.

 We commit to appoint the elected Health and Wellbeing spokesperson as 
‘mental health champion’ across the council.

 We will seek to identify a member of staff within the council to act as ‘lead 
officer’ for mental health.



The Council will also:

 Support positive mental health in our community, including in local 
schools, neighbourhoods, and workplaces.

 Work to reduce inequalities in mental health in our community.
 Work with local partners to offer effective support for people with mental 

health needs.
 Tackle discrimination on the grounds of mental health in our community.
 Proactively listen to people of all ages and backgrounds about what they 

need for better mental health.
 Continue to support staff who wish to participate in training on promoting 

good mental health.
 Continue to develop working relationships with local charities and 

voluntary sector to promote partnerships to improve the mental wellbeing 
of staff and residents.

I propose this motion is adopted by Council.



This page is intentionally left blank



BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held at 5.30 pm. 
on Tuesday the 28th day of July, 2020.

PRESENT:- Councillor Hamilton (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad, 
Barlow, Biggins, Brook, Burns, Callister (except for Urgent Item), Cassidy, D. 
Edwards, H. Edwards, Gawne, Hall, Husband, Johnston (Minute Nos 22-30 
only), McEwan, McLeavy, Maddox, Morgan, Nott, Pemberton (except for Urgent 
Item), Preston, Roberts, Robson, Ronson, Seward, Shirley, C. Thomson, M. A. 
Thomson and Wall.

Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head 
of Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer), Helen Houston (Development 
Services Manager - Policy, Regeneration and Information), Jon Huck 
(Democratic Services Manager) and Sharron Rushton (Democratic Services 
Officer).

Also Present:- Michael Barry (Cumbria County Council), Lauren Newby (Hatch 
Regeneris) and David Haughian (Cumbria County Council).


[...]
 
constituted.

Challenge to decision-
making process.

Ensure make up in 
accordance with 
constitution and 
legislation.

Contact Officers 
Jon Huck, jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk

Background Documents Available - Nil

Page 70

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	7 EXPLORATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM AND DEVOLUTION
	8 MEMBER ROLE PROFILES
	MEMBER ROLE PROFILES APPENDIX1 - final
	Member Annual Feedback Form - Draft V3 - final

	9 AMENDED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS
	Members Code of Conduct Const -

	10 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON
	11 (A) TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER RECOMMENDATIONS:
	12 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES TO FILL VACANCIES



Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held at 5.30 pm. on 
Tuesday, 29th September, 2020.

PRESENT:- Councillor Hamilton (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad, 
Barlow, Biggins, Brook, Burley, Burns, Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. Edwards, 
Gawne, Hall, Husband, Johnston, McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, Maddox, Mooney, 
Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, Preston, Roberts, Robson, Ronson, Seward, Shirley, C. 
Thomson, M. A. Thomson, Wall and Worthington (Minute Nos. 41 - 57 only).

Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of 
Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer), Jon Huck (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Paula Westwood (Democratic Services Officer - Member Support).

41 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence had been submitted from Councillor Blezard.

42 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

The Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to all Members for a period of four 
years in relation to Agenda Item No. 7 – Exploration of Local Government Reform and 
Devolution (Minute No. 46 refers), with regard to allowances in respect of matters 
relating to Local Government Reform and Devolution.

Councillors Burns, Cassidy, Gawne, Hamilton, McEwan and Wall declared an Other 
Registrable Interest in Agenda Item No. 7 – Exploration of Local Government Reform 
and Devolution (Minute No. 46) as they also served as Members on Cumbria County 
Council and the proposals would have a major impact.  They would not take part in 
proceedings but would remain in the meeting.

Councillor Shirley declared an Other Registrable Interest in Agenda Item No. 7 – 
Exploration of Local Government Reform and Devolution (Minute No. 46) as he also 
served as a Member on Cumbria County Council and was in paid employment 
working for the MP for Barrow and Furness and the proposals would have a major 
impact.  

43 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th July, 2020 were taken as read and 
confirmed.

44 Announcements 

The Leader of the Council made the following announcements:-

Covid-19

“In recent weeks we have seen Covid-19 infection rates rise again.  This is the 
case across the country, and Barrow has been no exception.  We are working 
very closely with Public Health England and the County Council and as a result, 
new measures have been introduced in our Borough.  We don’t ask for these 



measures to be followed lightly, we know how much our residents and businesses 
have already done to keep our communities safe.  But now is the time to redouble 
our efforts in order to control the spread of infection and keep each other safe.  
These new measures are absolutely necessary if we are to avoid the level of 
infections seen in other parts of the country where local lockdowns have been 
introduced.  Every single one of us has a part to play in this.  Please follow the 
advice and make sure you are meeting up in groups of six from no more than two 
households to keep our communities as safe as possible.

Many of our staff are working flat out as a result of Covid-19, and have been doing 
so for months.  They all deserve our respect, support and heartfelt thanks.  We 
have a lean team at the Council who are doing their best to deliver great public 
services in exceptional circumstances.  I am so proud of all of them”.

Funding Applications

“Over recent weeks we have been formally notified of a number of successful 
funding applications:-

Heritage Action Zone, Re:Discover Barrow – We applied for this funding in 
2019 and were informed towards the end of July that our bid for £1.1M had been 
successful.  This is a great opportunity to revitalise the Duke Street area of the 
town and help ensure it plays a renewed role in bringing people to the town centre 
to enjoy, celebrate and learn about this important part of our town and the role it 
has played in the development of Barrow over the years.

Low Carbon Barrow – You will all know how important our environment is to me 
and I am a strong champion of our work to tackle the climate emergency.  I am 
therefore thrilled that we are in the process of finalising funding agreements to 
deliver £2M of initiatives that will set us well on the way of delivering our climate 
change action plan.

Accelerated Towns Fund – We were pleased to find out last week that we have 
secured £750,000 to kick start our ambitious plans for our town.  We are still 
awaiting feedback from Government for our full submissions for Future High Street 
and Town Deal but this funding will enable us to deliver three projects this 
financial year that will provide benefits for residents in terms of improved health 
and wellbeing as well as a boost to the recover and reshaping of our economy 
after the pandemic.

I am very pleased that our Officers, working with others, have secured this 
additional funding to enable use to continue to focus on our priorities of people, 
place and prosperity.  They, and other work in hand, will  help us to grow forward 
over the coming months and continue to put our residents at the heart of all we 
do”.

45 Public Participation 

No questions, representations, deputations or petitions had been received in respect 
of the meeting.



46 Exploration of Local Government Reform and Devolution 

The Chief Executive had submitted a report in anticipation that Government may call 
for proposals for the reorganisation of Local Government and suggested that the 
Council worked jointly with South Lakeland District Council and Lancaster City Council 
to explore further evidence to substantiate a case for the area of the three Districts to 
form a Unitary Authority.

It had been noted that the development of a high level case would be an initial step, 
enabling the three Councils to explore and describe the benefits of a cross county 
boundary proposal, based squarely on the functioning economic geography and 
health footprint of the Morecambe Bay area.

That would enable the Council’s to present an option to Government demonstrating 
how a Unitary Council would be an effective driver of economic, social and 
environmental benefits for the area’s residents, business and visitors, realise the 
strategic potential of the area and enable transformation of public services.

An amendment to the motion had been put forward by Councillor Shirley to include the 
Leader of the Opposition in Point 2 of the recommendation, whereby the Leader, the 
Leader of the Opposition and the Chief Executive would work together with the other 
Councils.  This had been duly seconded by Councillor Hall.

Councillor M. A. Thomson advised that she was happy with the proposed amendment; 
this then became the substantive motion.  It was moved by Councillor M. A. Thomson 
and seconded by Councillor Husband and it was,

RESOLVED:- 

1. To note the current position with devolution and Local Government reform;

2. To authorise the Leader, the Leader of the Opposition and Chief Executive to 
work with South Lakeland District Council and Lancaster City Council to explore 
Local Government Reform and devolution, including the development of a high 
level case for a new Unitary Council for the area comprising the three Districts;

3. To note that the high level case would be brought back to Executive Committee 
and Council for agreement prior to submission to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government; and

4. To note that the Secretary of State may then invite the Council to put forward a 
formal proposal which would be subject to future Executive Committee and 
Council agreement.

47 Member Role Profiles 

The Monitoring Officer had submitted a report which brought forward work undertaken 
around Member role profiles and also had regard to the recommendations made 
during the LGA governance review.

Members had indicated throughout the governance review that further development of 
the role of spokespersons would be welcomed.  The LGA review had recommended 
that the roles of spokespersons be reviewed and a role description be developed that 
included the key requirements that would be expected of Members who took on the 



role.  Subsequent feedback had proposed that spokespersons be renamed Lead 
Members for the relevant area.  A review of relevant areas had been undertaken, 
linked to the new Council Plan, with Lead Members for each of the following areas:- 
People, Place, Prosperity and Cross Cutting.

It had been noted that it was good practice to have role descriptions for Councillors as 
they assisted  Members understanding of the roles, and were available for people who 
may wish to know more about the role of the Councillor, as well as those that may be 
thinking of standing for election.

The report sought approval for the role profiles for Members and the role of the Lead 
Member for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.  Both the profiles and the Lead 
Member areas had been considered by the Member Training Working Group.  The 
Chair of the Executive Committee had been identified as Finance Spokesperson for 
the Council and Chairs of the regulatory Committees would continue to be 
Spokespersons for the Committees.

The Member Training Working Group had recommended that within six months of 
being appointed Chair that a Member should attend Chairs training and attend all 
other relevant training, including required training, to ensure sufficient knowledge of 
the subject area.

Consideration had also been given as to whether the Council should seek annual 
reports from Members on Outside Bodies, as well as from Chairs and Lead Members.  
The Member Training Working Group had developed a template for feedback which 
had been appended to the report.

It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor Roberts and it was,

RESOLVED:- 

1. That the roles of Official Spokespersons be replaced by Lead Members as 
detailed within paragraph 3.2 of the Monitoring Officer’s report and that the 
following Lead Members be appointed for the remainder of the 2020/2021 
Municipal Year:-

People

   Community – Councillor Derek Brook;
   Health and Wellbeing – Councillor Iain Mooney;
   Children, Young People and Families – Councillor Beverly Morgan;

Place

   Climate Emergency – Councillor Therese Assouad;
   Cleaner and Greener Neighbourhoods – Councillor Ann Thomson;
   Heritage and Wildlife – Councillor Helen Wall;
   Housing Strategy and Homelessness (Excluding Housing Stock) – Councillor 

Lee Roberts;
   Arts, Culture and Leisure – Councillor Shaun Blezard;



Prosperity

   Economic Development and Strategic Partnerships – Councillor Lee Roberts;

Cross Cutting

   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Councillor Hayley Preston;

2. That the Member role profiles, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the Monitoring 
Officer’s report, be agreed for incorporation into the Council’s Constitution;

3. That Members on Outside Bodies, Chairs and Lead Members should be 
requested to provide an annual report to Council based on the template, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 of the Monitoring Officer’s report, on the work of the body 
and its contribution to the Borough and the wider area with implementation as 
detailed within the report; and

4. That training for Chairs should be undertaken within six months of becoming a 
Chair.

48 Amended Code of Conduct 

The Monitoring Officer had submitted a report requesting Council to consider adopting 
amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.

It had been noted that on 30th July, 2020 the Audit and Governance Committee had 
considered the draft Model Code of Conduct which had been produced by the Local 
Government Association in response to recommendations arising from the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life, following their report on the Local Government Ethical 
Standards which had been published in January, 2019.

In noting the consultation, Members of the Audit and Governance Committee had 
requested that an earlier review be undertaken of the Council’s Code, with regards in 
particular to bullying and social media provisions, with a report for consideration by 
Members at the earliest opportunity.

The Council’s existing Member Code had been adopted in 2012 following 
collaborative working across Cumbria following the introduction of the Localism Act 
2011 and had been reviewed periodically through the Cumbria Monitoring Officers 
Group.

A copy of the Code of Conduct incorporating the proposed amendments had been 
appended to the report.  The Monitoring Officer reported that the principal proposed 
amendments to the Code of Conduct at this stage added:-

(i) an obligation not to bully or harass any person;
(ii) definitions of ‘bullying’ and harassment’;
(iii) examples of behaviour amounting to bullying or harassment;
(iv) requirement to comply with any protocol which the Council seeks to regulate 

conduct through;
(v) requirement to co-operate with any standards investigation and prohibiting trivial 

or malicious allegations against another Councillor.



The Council has a Social Media Policy which all Members should be aware of.  
Guidance around the Code and social media was being reviewed and would be 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee for feedback and endorsement 
once the amendments to the Code had been determined; following which, it was 
proposed that training would be provided to all Members.

The Member Training Working Group had recommended that training on the Code of 
Conduct for Members should be required on induction, following any revisions to the 
Code, and offered after ordinary elections with a report to Audit and Governance 
Committee on attendance at such training.

It had been noted that the Executive Committee had considered the draft revised 
Code of Conduct at their meeting on 16th September, 2020.  All Members had been 
consulted on the revised draft and the Independent Person had also had an 
opportunity to comment.  The Member Training Working Group had also been 
consulted throughout the process.  

A number of Members had raised concerns over the need to protect Members from 
bullying and harassment.  It had been noted that the safeguarding of Members from 
bullying and harassment had been raised at the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting on 30th July, 2020 and that the Head of Legal and Governance and the 
Director of Resources had been tasked with looking into that matter and reporting 
back to the Audit and Governance Committee.

Councillor McLeavy thanked the Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer for her report and the draft revised Code of Conduct and stated that there was 
no mention of consequences within the Code.  He added that it was important that the 
Code of Conduct was enacted upon and that Members would be held accountable for 
their actions.  He asked the Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer to 
advise what the sanctions were for breaching the Code and if these could be clearly 
set out in the Code.

The Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer advised that the Council 
had no powers to suspend Members, since the implementation of the Localism Act 
2011 and that she was in the process of reviewing the Council’s Standards 
arrangements which she was intending to bring to the Audit and Governance 
Committee in November.

It was moved by Councillor Brook  and seconded by Councillor Roberts and it was,

RESOLVED:- 

1. To adopt the amended Code of Conduct for Members, as set out in Appendix 1 
to the Monitoring Officer’s report;

2. That the Monitoring Officer would make the amended Code of Conduct available 
to all Town and Parish Councils in the Borough of Barrow-in-Furness, with a view 
to those Councils adopting it for consistency; and

3. That training on the Code of Conduct be required for all Members and Co-opted 
Members of the Council, as detailed in the Monitoring Officer’s report.



49 Appointment of Independent Person 

The Monitoring Officer had submitted a report requesting Council to consider 
extending the appointment of an Independent Person for Code of Conduct matters 
and matters relating to Officer Employment Procedural Rules.

It had been noted that under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, the Authority 
had been required to appoint at least one Independent Person to assist in promoting 
and maintaining high standards of conduct amongst all of its Members.  The 
Monitoring Officer must consult with the Independent Person at various stages of the 
process when dealing with allegations of misconduct by District or Parish Councillors.  
Appointments were made following an advertisement, application and interview 
process with a positive vote by a majority of Councillors.

At its meeting on 13th October, 2015 Council had agreed to appoint Mr Stephen 
Murray and Mr Jeff Bright as the Council’s Independent Persons for a period of four 
years.  The Localism Act did not prescribe a time line on the terms of office of 
Independent Persons, and therefore that was at the discretion of the Council.  It would 
be open to the Council at this time to either carry out a fresh recruitment process or to 
re-appoint the current Independent Person for a further term.  The Monitoring Officer 
advised that Mr Bright had indicated his wish for his appointment not to be extended 
and that Mr Murray had indicated that he would be happy to be appointed for a further 
term.  As such, the Monitoring Officer had recommended an extension of Mr Murray’s 
appointment to 1st October 2021 to enable a recruitment exercise to be carried out 
and a further consideration of the role.

It was moved by Councillor Brook  and seconded by Councillor Cassidy and it was, 

RESOLVED:- That Council extend the appointment of Mr Stephen Murray as 
Independent Person for a period up to 1st October, 2021 whilst a recruitment exercise 
is undertaken.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

50 Planning 

It was moved by Councillor M. A. Thomson, and

RESOLVED:- That the reports of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 4th 
August and 15th September, 2020 be received.

51 Licensing Regulatory 

Councillor Callister advised that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Regulatory Committee held on 23rd July, 2020 had been approved by Council on 28th 
July, 2020 and that the meeting on 10th September, 2020 had been cancelled.

Question to the Chair:

Referring to Minute No. 5 of the Licensing Regulatory Committee held on 23rd July, 
2020 (Business and Planning Act 2020 - Pavement Licences),  Councillor Hall 
requested clarification on officer delegations.  He advised that he had sought legal 



advice elsewhere and questioned if it was correct that Members cannot overturn a 
delegated decision made by an Officer.

Response from the Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer:

The Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer advised that she would 
need to familiarise herself with the matter before commenting further and that she 
would provide a written response to Councillor Hall.

52 Licensing 

The Mayor advised that the meetings of the Licensing Committee scheduled to take 
place on 23rd July and 10th September, 2020 had been cancelled.

53 Executive 

Question to the Chair:

Referring to Minute No. 37 of the Executive Committee held on 16th July, 2020 
(Council Finances), Councillor H. Edwards stated that she was shocked to hear that 
£5M of unallocated business grants had been returned to central Government and 
asked if the Council was sure that all eligible business had been contacted as not all 
had access to social media.  She added that the Council had paid out 20% less in 
grants than other Authorities in Cumbria.  She asked if all business grants had now 
been paid out and if the unallocated funding had already been returned to central 
Government.  She also asked if businesses were right to assume that if they had not 
heard anything from the Council, that they had been unsuccessful.

Response from the Director of Resources::

The Director of Resources advised that all eligible businesses had been allocated 
grant money and she would provide a full written response to Councillor H. Edwards.

Councillor Brook advised that the recommendations of the Executive Committee 
meeting held on 27th July, 2020 had been reported to Council on 28th July, 2020.  

It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor Roberts, and 

RESOLVED:- That the report of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 16th 
September, 2020 be received and that each of the recommendations contained 
therein had been dealt with under Agenda Item Nos. 8 and 9 as outlined in Minute 
Nos. 46 and 47 above.

54 Audit and Governance 

It was moved by Councillor Burns, and

RESOLVED:- That the report of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on 30th July, 2020 be received.

55 Overview and Scrutiny 

It was moved by Councillor McLeavy, and



RESOLVED:- That the report of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 22nd September, 2020 be received.

56 Questions to the Leader of the Council 

There had been no questions submitted to the Leader of the Council under notice as 
required by Standing Order 10.2 and 10.4.

The Leader of the Council took the following question without notice from Councillor 
Hall which was relevant to the business of the meeting:-

Councillor Hall referred to Minute No. 42 of the Executive Committee held on 16th 
September, 2020 (Member Role Profiles), making reference to a Lead Member for 
Cleaner and Greener Neighbourhoods.  He advised that the area around the Dock 
Museum, which he believed was the Council’s responsibility, had a number of weeds 
and trees growing out of the masonry which needed addressing.

The Leader advised that weed spraying was the responsibility of Cumbria County 
Council but as this was not on the highway, she would make enquiries and get back to 
Councillor Hall. 

57 Appointments to Committees to fill Vacancies 

The Monitoring Officer reported that the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990 had placed a duty on the Council to give effect to the 
allocation of seats in accordance with the wishes of political groups.  She advised that 
the Labour Group had given notice of its wish to make changes to the membership of 
the Audit and Governance and Overview and Scrutiny Committees due to the 
resignation of Councillor Pidduck.

It was moved by Councillor M. A. Thomson and seconded by Councillor Roberts and it 
was,

RESOLVED:-

1. To confirm the appointment of Councillor Assouad as an ordinary member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with immediate effect; and

2. To note that a substitute member of the Audit and Governance Committee was 
yet to be determined.

58 Notice of Motion Under Rule 11 

The following motion had been signed by Councillors M. A. Thomson and Preston and 
had been provided to the Council with Notice under Rule 11:-

“I move that our Council pass a motion declaring a Poverty Emergency, and that 
we look to set up a Poverty Truth Commission.

This will aid our aim of tackling the root causes of poverty and inequalities which 
are central to the Council’s Growing Forward Agenda and are critical to the 
success of our Council Plan”.



The motion had been duly seconded by Councillor Preston.

It was further moved by Councillor M. A. Thomson and duly seconded by Councillor C. 
Thomson that a named vote be taken.  The named vote was recorded as follows:-

Those in favour of the motion, 32, namely Councillors Assouad, Barlow, Biggins, 
Brook, Burley, Burns, Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. Edwards, Gawne, Hall, 
Hamilton, Husband, Johnston, McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, Maddox, Mooney, 
Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, Preston, Roberts, Robson, Ronson, Seward, Shirley, C. 
Thomson, M. A. Thomson and Wall.

There being no Members against the motion or any abstentions, the motion was 
thereupon declared carried and it was,

RESOLVED:- To unanimously agree to support the motion.

59 Notice of Motion under Rule 11 

The following motion had been signed by Councillors Mooney and Morgan and had 
been provided to the Council with Notice under Rule 11:-

“The mental health challenge for Local Authorities is an initiative led jointly by 
Centre for Mental Health, the Mental Health Foundation, the Mental Health 
Providers Forum, Mind, Rethink Mental Illness, the Royal College of Psychiatrists 
and YoungMinds.

The aim of the challenge is to encourage and support local leadership for mental 
health and wellbeing through Local Authority Elected Members.  The challenge 
asks Council to appoint a ‘Member Champion’ for mental health.  In return, the 
national charities offer champions and their Councils’ advice, information and a 
network of peers in similar roles.

The mental health challenge is already showing that Local Authority Member 
Champions have the potential to raise the profile of mental health and wellbeing in 
local communities, to enable Councils to integrate mental health into the full range 
of their policies and responsibilities, and to link up with other local leaders to foster 
partnerships and encourage action to promote mental health and life chances.

This Council notes:-

 1 in 4 people will experience a mental health problem in any given year;
 The World Health Organisation predicts that depression will be the second 

most common health condition worldwide by 2020;
 Mental ill health costs some £105 billion each year in England alone;
 People with a severe mental illness can die up to 20 years younger than 

their peers in the UK;
 The commitment demonstrated by staff who have attended training on 

Dementia, Mental Health and Suicide Awareness;
 The motion adopted in November, 2019 to promote suicide safer 

communities;
 The inclusion of mental health in the Council’s Employee Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy (15th January, 2020 Exec).



This Council believes:-

 As a Local Authority we have a crucial role to play in improving the mental 
health of everyone in our community and tackling some of the widest and 
most entrenched inequalities in health;

 Mental health should be a priority across all the Local Authority’s areas of 
responsibility including housing, community safety and planning;

 All Councillors, whether members of the Executive or Scrutiny and in our 
community and casework roles, can play a positive role in championing 
mental health on an individual and strategic basis.

This Council resolves:-

 To sign the Local Authorities’ Mental Health Challenge run by Centre for 
Mental Health, Mental Health Foundation, AMHP, Mind, Rethink Mental 
Illness, Royal College of Psychiatrists and YoungMinds;

 We commit to appoint the elected Health and Wellbeing spokesperson as 
‘Mental Health Champion’ across the Council;

 We will seek to identify a member of staff within the Council to act as ‘Lead 
Officer’ for mental health.

The Council will also:-

 Support positive mental health in our community, including in local schools, 
neighbourhoods and workplaces;

 Work to reduce inequalities in mental health in our community;
 Work with local partners to offer effective support for people with mental 

health needs;
 Tackle discrimination on the grounds of mental health in our community;
 Proactively listen to people of all ages and backgrounds about what they 

need for better mental health;
 Continue to support staff who wish to participate in training on promoting 

good mental health;
 Continue to develop working relationships with local charities and voluntary 

sector to promote partnerships to improve the mental wellbeing of staff and 
residents.

I propose this motion is adopted by Council”.

The motion had been duly seconded by Councillor Morgan, and following discussion a 
vote was taken on the motion and it was,

RESOLVED:- To unanimously agree to support the motion.

The meeting closed at 7.26 pm.


